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DISCIPLINIIBY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN ORIGINAL 
CONT.LINERS FOR OF'F-PREMISES. CONSUMPTION DURING PHOHIBITED HOURS, 
IN VIOLATION OF.RULE l OF STATE.REGULATIONS NO. 38 - 15 DAYS' 

1. 

SUSPENSION, LESS ·5 FOR. GUIIJTY PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LEO GATTUSO 
-T/a LEO'S BAR 
65 Roosevelt Avenue' 
Pa~lsb9ro, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion.License C-10, issued by the 
Boro:ugh Council of the Borough of ) 

· Paulsnoro • 

. Leo Gattuso, Pro ·Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: . 

The licensee pleaded guilty to a charge ~alleging that, on· 
Friday, August 27 , .. :1943, he. sold a bottle of wine for -consurnptio.n. 

··off his.licetised .p~e~ises,· in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tions Nq. 38~ . _ 

This is the first case to be j_nsti tuted under the new~· Re.gu­
lations No. 38 which went into effect on August :16; · .. 1943. Rule 1 :of 
tho3e Regulations reads as follows: 

"No licensee shall sell or deliver, or allow, · per._n1~·t. 
or suffer. the. sale or· delivery of any alcoholic· beverage·.·. 
at ri:_~tail in original containers for consumption off the · 
licensed premises J on Sunday~ or before 9:.00 A.M. or· after, 
10: 00 P. M •. on any other day of the wesk. n · ·· 

The licensee admits tho. t he sold a boftle· of vvine to ·a 
colored patron at 12: 30 A.IVI. of . the morning in question. · .The. only 
explanation offered by the license(~ is that his premisos nwas filled 
with all white trade'1 and "when I was confro.nt:ed with .CJ.~-c.olored · 
cµstom.er. o •• .-I perhaps became confused." No vo.11d defe-t1se is · ·"'-,,., 
discernible. in .this _explanation. 

Ina statement accompanying the promulgation of .these Regula­
tions (see Bulletin 580, Item 1) I said: 

· ff Regulations No. 38 will be strictly enforced. ·Those 
.found guilty of violating ·the same ·may nnticipa te ei the.r. a 
very substantial suspension or even revocation of· their · 
licenses. There is no excuse for the violation of hour$' 

· .reg.u1a.tions·· by -those engaged iri a privileged ·business.· The. 
·cooperation- of all retail licensees is ·ant.icipatecL It is· 

·· their business· t'ha t ·rs placed in jeopnrdy ·by those who : : 
v-iol"a te · ·the . law ·or the . :r·egula ti ons • n 
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The normal penalty for selling alcoholic beverage~ during 
prohibited hours contrary to local regulation is .fifteen days. See 
Re.Disbrow, Bulletin 540, Item 3. Since the violation herein is of 
a similar nature, I shall, m1til experience dictates otherwiso, 
adopt the sarae _penalty for an unaggravated viola ti on of Regulations 
No. 38. If, however, .this penalty does not serve as a sufficient 
deterrent against .future infractions of these RegulatL.ms, I shall 
not hesitate to increase it as substantially as the occasion 
wo.rrnnts. 

The wise licensee will take heed. 

In view of the guilty plea, five days or' the penalty wiil 
be remitted, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of September, 1943, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, 
issue cl by the Borough Cow1cil of the Borough of Paulsboro to Leo .. 
Gattuso, trading as Leo 1 s Bnr, for premises 65 Hoosevel t Avonue, ·. 
Paulsboro, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten 
(10) days, cormncmcing at 1:00 A.H. September 28, 1943, and terminat-
ing at 1:00 A.M. October 8, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commis sior~er. 

2. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN ORIGINAL 
CONT!1INERS FOR OFF~PREMISES CONSUMPTION DUB.ING PROHIBITED HOURS, 
.IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - 15 DAYS' 
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

FRANK J. l\/IcWALTERS 
637·0cean Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary.Retail Distri­
bution License D-126 issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the ) 
City of Jersey City. 

) 

Frank Jo McWnl ters, Pro Se. . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Edward F. Ambrdse, ·Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 
. . ~ ... ' 

The licensee pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that, on 
Frido.y, September 3, 1943, he sold a bottle of whiskey for consump­
tion off.his licensed premises, in·violation of Rule l of State 
Regula t.ions· N:o-D 38. · 

s:ince the licensee has no previous record and no aggravating 
circurns.tanc.es· attended th8 violation, I shall suspend the license 
for fifteeJri:days.· Five days wi.11 bo remitted for the plea, leaving 
a net penalty~ of ten days. See Re Gattuso, Bulletin 587, Item 1. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of September, 1943, 
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ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-126, issued 
by the Boc:u'd of Commissioners· of the City of' Jersey City to Frank J. 
Mcwalters for premises 637 Ocee .. n Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for 3. period of ten (10) days' comnwr1cing at 
2:00 A.M. September 28, 1943, and terminating ut 2:00 A.M. October 8, 
19L13. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

3. HOURS OF SALE - STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 AND MUNICIPAL HOURS 
REGULATIONS PEilMIT, NO EXCEPTION· IN FAVOR OF "AFTEH HOUR" SALES FOH 
MEDICINAL USE. 

·CONSUMPTION LICENSEES - MAY NOT SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERA.GES FOR 
MEDICINAL USE CONTRARY TO TEFU\18 OF LICENSE - HEREIN OF 
PRESCRIPTIONS AND REQUESTS FROM PHYSICIANS, DHUGGISTS AND DENTISTS. 

De-velopment· Syndic a tc ~ Inc. 
Clayton,.· No ,J. · . . 

Gentlemen: 

September 23, 1943 

.I h~ve·you~ letter of September 16th, as~ing for a ruling on· 
the' following questions relating to the tr after hour" sale of alco~­
holic beverages: 

.. ~6~n a do~tor, d~uggi~t or dentist get whiskey them~ 
selves- on a note; _c)r .. can they send a prescription and. get it by 
·the· bottle· between io P .IJl. and 9 A .. M. and on Su.."1.days? Or can. 
they send'. a ··plain bottle and g0t whiskey poured in it from the 
Bar.Supply during.these times on prescrip~ions?" 

The answer to all of these questions is NO. 

Regula.tfons ·No. 38 'read! 

· "l. ·.No licensee shall sell or deliver, or allow, permit.:. 
or suffer :th~ sale or ·delivery of any alcoholic. beverage at 
reta.il in. origl.nalcoritainers for _consumption off the licensed 
premises, on· Sunday, or before 9: 00 A.M·. or afte.r 10: 00 P .M .• 
on any other day of the week. 

n2. Rule l shall not be construed to permit th~; sale or 
delivery of ?-DY alcoholic beverµ.ge during h_)urs when s_uch $8.le 
or deli very is ·prohibited by an npplicable municipal . regulation 
or referendum'. 

"3. Each licensee oermitted to sell at retail for off­
premises· consrnnption shall" keep prominently· displayed, on or. 
near the entr~nce to the _licensed· premise~ ~~d clearly 1 vi~ibl~. 
from th~ 12xt0rior, a ·sign not 1ess than 10 x 12 inches in siz.e 
stating clearly and legibly .the legal hours duri~1g which the 
sale of. al¢6hoiic b~verages in original containers for, off-
premises consumptic:m· is permi:tte.d. · 

"4. Any violation of these rules shall subject the 
license to suspension or·revocation.n 
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The regulations.apply to all sales by .. retail licens~es of 
alc.oholic beverage.s in original containers for ·cq'.ns.runption off the 
licensed premises. There· are no exceptions in .favo_r of "after hour" 
sales for medicinal or any other purposes. · T·o )r~~e:t ·circumstances: ' 
where a bona fide medicinal ne~d exists, the .Alcbholic_Bevtrage Law· 
provides: · 

ttDruggists and pharmaci..st.s duly registered under the lavrn 
of this state ·~s such may, upon their respective registered 
premises as aforesaid, without license hereunder, purchase and 
use alcoholic beverages for the compounding of physicians' pre­
scriptions m~ for the preparation of mixtures. and medicines, · 
lmfi t for use as beverages, and sell same after being·· so com-­
pounded or prepared, subject to rules· and regulations; but they 
may not sell alcoholic bev.:;rages otherwise than a·s aforesaid and:. 
particularly shall not sell the same_ in either o~iginal containers 
or by glass .or o.ther open containers_, except und.er a license · 
obtained under this chapter permitting the same." · (Revised 
Statutes, 33:1-29~ paragraph 1.) · · 

If bottles ·of '1prescription liquorn were permitted to be so;J.d 
at any and all hours, I have no doubt tho.t the~ late hour demand 
therefor might become so epidemic as to undermine the necessary.and 
desirable purposes sought to be accomplished by Regulations No. 38 .. 
During the era of Prohibition, the overwhclmlng majority of physicians 
and pharm2cists deplored the subterfuge of effecting the sale of 
liquor for beverage pur.poses under the guise of filling a prescrip-
tion. · · 

If the doctor, druggist or dentist sends a. plain bottle and 
requests ~hat it b~·~ill~d, you must·refrise to do so. That is true at 
all times ~-··irrespective of Regulations No. 38 or the municipal ~eg­
ulation of h01.n·.s. of sale •. Such a .sale for e-onsumption off the 
licensed pre1ids·e:s vfould be contrary ·to· the~ terrJs of the license 
(Revised Statut0s, 63:1-12, paragraph 1), and would violate Hevised 
Statutes, 33:1-2. 

Your· letter presents one furth2r situation and question: 

. "Veterinarian calls at 3: 55 A.M. Sunday, demands o. 
bott1·e of T-tuni for a sick c.1.nimal. We explain fo:;gulations 38. 
He then cc-ills personally ·with a bottle of liquid and demands 
3 ounces oT Hun be given him or ·put in the· bottle. Re.fused . 
and took plenty·abuse. 

11 Qu~s~io?· What would you hav2 done in t:b..is case?" 

. Answer: I "believe I should have clone precisely a.s you did. 
Furthor:,, I ~vc .. nt to .c:Jngratulnte -you 1ipon. your r2fu20.l (under t'he 
di.fficult circumstances indicated in your letter). to violate the· law 
an~ the State R~gulatioTis. Let me emphasize the f&ct, however, that 
those ci-r·cut1stances ·ar.e not now; , certainly;) they cs..nnut be a:scribec.· 
to Rf.~gu;L3;t:Lons. No., 380 · I· suspect· that there will ·al.ways be sudden : 
and so~c_allt.~d ''·oni·er.gencies 11 c'o.lling fur alcoholic bevera:ges dliring­
hours vthen .theiI·· ·sale· ·is prohibi-tc-;d di thor. by ·1ocal · referendun1,. 
ordinance ·or'. state regula ti.on -- whether ,an :a Sundr:y or- sometime 'ih­
the smQll 'hour·s .of ·thG tiorn1ng. ·. And if the emergency.· is. real, it 
may be met by persons other thnn retail liccnsee.s D 

Very truly yours~ 
ALFHED E. DHISCOLL 

Commissioner. 
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4. MOHA.L TUEPITUDE - CRIME OF OPERATING ILLICIT STILL IN VIOLATION OF' 
THE,ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGE CONTROL LAW.FOUND TO INVOLVE MORAL 
TURPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEAES LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION 
TO LIFT GRANTEDo 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 295 •. 

.. ~· 1~~-
BY THE COMlVII'SSIONE.8.: 

) 

- - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

In 1935 petitioner was convicted on the charge of operating 
an illicit still in violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act 
and fined $200.00. In 1936 he was convtcted in a Federal court 
apparently on charges of defrauding the government of taxes in the 

.. _ ope·ration of th~ sar:1e still. On April 3, 19.36 he- was sentenced to 
servd a year and a day in a Federal penitbntiary and releas~d on 
November 3, 1936. The crime in question involves moral turpitude. 
Case No. 496, Bulletin 574; Item 6. 

Pe ti-ti.on.er represents that ht'~ has been law-abiding for at 
least five ·years l~st past, and hence, pursuant to R. S. 33:1-31.2, 
see~s-.r.enwval. of his- disqualification froL1 working. for n liqu:or 
lic.ensee or ·holding a liquor license in this State by reason. of his 
ccmvictiqn of a crime· involving moral turpi-tude.. -

. Afte~ his release frpm the penit6ntiary,· p~titioner worked for 
a silk co.r~1p0ny for about seven rnqnths and then took ocld jobs. u11til 
January _1938,. when he was eE1ployed as a chemical worker in the 
mo.nut ... acture of synthetic quinine. In June 194~'5 he was unable to 
con-'i.;;inue. his· emplo;~n1ent because of a physical disability and has 
since worked as· a truck driver. He was barried in 1925 and·iives 
with his vdf e and two children. 

The presiqent. of. a bank, who has knovn1 petitioner for r;.1ore 
than ten ysars, test,ifie::cl that petitioner has conducted himself in a 
·law-?~biding Llanner for the last five years and has· had a good repu­
tp.tion in the cOimmmity. Similar testimony was given by the 
p;resident of a dy-e works who. has kno-wn petitioner for ten years. and 
l;)y the owner of a textile ri1ill . 

. . . · .- :. . I fin0_ that petitioner has conducted himself in. a law-abiding 
·manner .. during the five years ~um:iediately past. I conclude that his 
ass¢qta tion. With the alcoholic beverage industry will not be c_ontrary 
to tr1e pi;t.tlic. interest. · 

Acqor.clingly, it is, on this 24th day of SepteE1ber, 1943, ~ 

ORDERED, that petitioner ·1 s statutory disqualification because 
of the ·convic:tions G.escribed herein be and the same is h_ereby lifte~;, 

· in_a~corda~ce with.the· provision~ of R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

_ALFRED E. DHISCOLL.· 
- Coo111issioner. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS ....: FAJ.JS.E ANSWERS IN LICENSE. APPLTC.ATTO:N · 
CONCEALING MA1rERIAL F'J~CTS ·- PREVIOUS RECORD LICENSE.-REVOKE.D. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary_ 
Proceedings· against 

ALMAC TAVERN (a corporation) 
5 Railroad Plaza 
New Brunswick, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Re~ail Consump­
tion License C-58 for fiscal year 
1942-43, issued by the Board of 
Connnissioners of the City of 
New Brunswick. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND OHDER· 

Lewis D. Busch, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attornei for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE C01vilviI s s I ONER : 

Defendant pleaded non vult 2 with an explanation, to the follow­
ing charge: 

nrn your application, filed with the Board of ·commis--­
s1oner :;:; of the· City of New Brunswick and upon vvhich you 
obtained your current plenary retail consumption license . 
for the 1942-43 period, you, aft_er listing your stocl\:holde)'."S 
as William A". Anklowi tz 8 shares, Juanita JoskoVli tz 1 share, 
and Jack Anklowi tz 1 share J f.alsely stat~d 'No' in answer to. 
Question 23, which aslcs: 'Has any~ •..• individual other than 
the stockholders hereinbefore_set forth any beneficial interest, 
directly or indirectly, in the stock held by said stockholder?•, 
and also .. falsely stated JNo' in ans~er_to Q~estion 24, which 
asks: 1 Has any stockholder of the applicant corporation- ?nY 
beneficial interest, directly or indir_ectly, in the stock of · 
any. other stockh:Jlder of, the applicant corporation? r, whereas 
in truth and fact Max (or Maier) Joskowitz and Juanita 
Joskowitz had a beneficial interest ir1'four of the aforesaid 
shares of s.tock l·isted in William A. Anklowi tz 's name; such 
-'f2.lse statement being_ in viol.ation of R. · S_. 33:1-25." · 

The explanation offered .at the heo.'.rii1g her~dn does not in any 
way affect the false stat~ment in.the.application.or the admitted ·· 
fact that, prior to September 5, 1942, .th~ cb~~oratc set~up was used 
as a "cloakn to hide the unlawful intei-•est of.Juanita Jo.skowitz or 

·Max JoskoWitz in the licensed business. The explanation offered is 
that, on September 5, 1942, ·one Emanuel M'ackinoTf purchased, in good 

. faith, the shares wp:lch were .beneficially ovmeci · qy Juanita Joskowi tz 
or Max Joskowi.tz, and that, at· present, Mackinqff ,and Williani A~ 
Anklowitz ench own 50% of the shares of defendant· corporation~ It·· 
is argued that it would be unfair to impose a-severe pena~ty in 
this case becaus.e Mackinoff did not participate in tho present 
violation. · . . 

It is true .. that~ in many co."s0s ·lenient penal ties have been· 
imposed where, as here, it appeared t'hat a ttfront""had. been.created 
for persons lacking th~ necessary residential requirements and where 
it further appeared.·th(lt the unlawful ,situation had been corrected. 
This licensee, however, has a bad record. In January 1942 the local 
issuing authority suspended its licens0 for six days after it had 
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plea~ed guilty to. a charge of permitting a lottery on its licensed 
premis·e~3~. On Fe.bru?-I'Y ·15-, ·1943 I suspended its license for the · 
bo.la11ce·· of the -1942-43 f1sc·a1 y12ar after finding defend.ant guilty 
or-· Ft cl1arg·G. of permit ting· prostitutes on its licensed premises. 
Re "Alrriac., Bulletin' 554, Item 10 .• · The evidence in the latter case 
showed.that memb~rs 6f the armed forces had had illicit relations 
with these pros ti tut es following "pick--ups" at the licensed premises. 
When the violations in the latter case occurred, Mackinoff was the 
owner· b:t · 501~- df" tlrn ·stock in defendant corporation.~ Under these cir­
cumstances I do rict believe that tb.e defendant corporation or 
Mackinoff :· ·are' eriti t"ie(l to ~=my f~vorable considerc:L tion in fixing a 
penal t~r :.1.J'.1 .. t.hi.s · C'EL s e ~- · 

n·efendnnt' appiied for a renewal of its license for the present 
fiscal_·.·y·ear·.. r:t J-s :-eport.ed that the latt:::;r application has not been 
finally ad;juc~ico.tedo · ::n this case I can a.1d wilJ. term:i..natE; the 
interest: of th~ dt:fendant j_n tho liquor bus:i.ness., I sh0.ll revoke 
dE:fendant' s,.11censc · wl1ich ·it held for the fisc:i.l year 1842·""'43. The 
penalty irp.posed. vrJ.11 re'nder defenG.ant ineligj_ble to obtain a license 

' for 'the pr()Sent fiSC1.l year or at 2.ny time before the r2xpiration 
of two years· from th_e date of tho or<lor her_ein. 

Aqcordingly, .. it is, on this_ 24th day of September, 1943, 

· ,, ·. ·oFmERED, . tfan.t · Plcn~,ry Heta:ll Consumption Licen.se C-58, for 
fiscal year ... 1942-<13, issued by the Bqard of Cormnissio~-iers of the. City 
of New.· B~ui).swick to Alrnac To.vern (2. corporation) for premises at 
5 Ra~l!oad Pla.ze:r~ New Bruns~\iick, be· and the same is hereby revoked, 
effective j.mnediG.tely. . · · 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

6.. APPELLA'JE.DECISIONS - MULLER v. DUMONT. 

JOSEPH .HULLER, .Jn.· and GEORGE 
IVIULLEH9. ·Exec.utors- under the 
Last Vvill and Testament of 
Joseph "Mu~ler , __ Sr. .•. !> deceased_, 

·Appellants, 

-vs-

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL . OF T_I-IE' 
BpROUG H O:F DT!MON'l1

, 

) 

) 

)_ 

) 

.) 

} 
Hespondent 
-----) 

. ON APPEAL 
· CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Winne & Banta, Esqs., by Horac.e P. Banta, E.sq., AttornE;ys .. for , .... 
· · · Appellants. 

Albert J. Wuytack, Esq.,' Attorney for Respondent. ·' 

BY. THE COMIVIISSIONEH: 

i 1his· 'is' µh appec."l from. tlie action of the respondent deny.ing .. ' 
appellants,'.· ·a..pplicatiori for. r.enmval ·of a :plenary r.etai+; consumption 
licen·se for ·the ·current license year·. 

During thG license year 1942-43, Joseph Muller, Sr. was the 
holder of a plenary retail consw11ption license for premises knovm as 
Muller's Hotel, 130 Nevv York Avenue, Dumont. In May of 1943 the 
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licensee died and his sons, Joseph Muller, Jr. and George Muller., · ·, 
qualified -2$ executors of his Last Will nnd Testament.- On May 27, 
1943 re.spon<:ient extended the then current license for the balance of. 
its term to the executors. · R. s. 33:1-26. Thereafter, ·.respondent ·· 
denied the application of the executors for ren~wal of the license 
for the· present fiscal year. · 

No answer was filed by the respondent, as required by Rule 4 
of.State Regulations No. 14.* In explanation for its failure to 
file an· answer 3 counsel -for the respondent stated oralll at the · 
hearing-on the appeal that the municipality "takes (the) position 
that the appellants herein have been the holders of a license here­
tofore and have conducted their premises to the satisfaction of 
Council ·and to the eitizenry up until this time and that in the 
Council's deliberations on whether or not this renewal should be· 
granted they more or less acceded to the wishe~ of the neighbors in 
the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises and would prefer 
that tho Commissioner hear this case de novo or anew and take the 
place of the. Council.;, In a similo.r vein, cmmsel .for the respondent, 
when asked to pr~sent·his case, reported, "I have no case but I 
suppose the petitioning objectors wish·to be heard." 

The _Control Law, _R. S. 3o:· l-18, charges the Comrnissioner with 
the responsibility for the issuance of manufacturers', wholesalers', 
plenary retail trans:J,.t, transportation and public warehouse licenses. 
The legislature, ~n ~he . Cont:-col Law, expressly del2ga ted to and.: · · 
charged municipal .issuing 3.Uthorities with responsibility for the · 
issuance ·of all other (retail) licenses, excepting ~nly those cases 
wherein the members of the issuing authority are .interested in the 
application. 

.. 
nrt sha],l be the duty of the governing boo.rd or body 

.Qf each municipaJ_ity 2 except in such municipalities as shall 
hav1;-_; created munieipal boards pursuant to this chapter, in 
which latter event it shall be .the duty of 's1kh respectj.ve 
municipal boards, to adm:i.nist12r _the issuance of' all other . 
licenses within their re spec ti ve municip.ali ties 2 in· ac.cord...:. 
an_ce with this chapter, and forthwith t,o report the i ssuB.nce 
of all such license~) to the commissioner. ·· The issuing au.-:· 
thori ties constituted by this SiC!Ction arc· sometimes herein-· 
after referred to as 'other issuing authority'." 
(Underli11_ing ours.) .· · ·· · 

Compare R~ S. 33:1-20, not here applicable. 

Attention should also be called to trie toilowing provisions 0fi 
h. So 33:1-24: 

Hu.le 4, Eegulntions 14. 

~~Within five days after service of tha notice and -petition of ·a-ppeal.,. .. 
each respondent shall file an answer with the Commissioner, and 
serve a. copy; tl:wreof .<m ~ach of th~ parti_(~S to. the. appeoT. The 
ansWer:· filed ·by· the~ r-espondent :J_sspi.ng ·8.Uthori ty_ s.hall inciucle .a 
statement-·or the grounds for its a_ction. · 

. :·· . 

···.> ·' ..... 4 •• 

.. ,. 
. ~ ' ; { . . ~ 
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"I.t shall-· b'e the. duty of each other. issuing. t:iuth.or.i ty. 
to receive apglications for such licenses ns such other·:· 
issuh1g authority is authorized ~o issue; to investigate 
rnlicant·s and to inspect· .premises s01;ight. to be lice_pseO. i .. ·. 
to conduct public ··hearings. on n.pplic;;i·t.ions Eind revocations; 
to· enforce primarily the. provisions· of. this c:hapt_er and . the 
rules and .re:gul.ations. so· far -as th.e. $ame ··pertain or• 
refer to -01• .are: -in. ar1y way connected wi ~h. r .. e.tail li,censes ,. 
exce·p-t pl·eria.ry retail transit· licenses;. _to. maintain. prope1.; 
records.·; ;to keep full and:. eorrect. minute$; and to _do, . · 
perform,- take and adopt all othe.r acts, procedur·es and.·.· 
methocfa de·sfgried to. in_s.L).re the fair, impa_rtlal,. .stringe~t 
arid comprehensive. ad1nirdstratiori of this chapter. .'rhe. 
enume:r·a tion of. the· above specifj.c dufie·s shall. riot bf! 
c'onstrued to: limit' or restrict in .any way "the .general .. 
authority given .by ·this chapter -to each. said othe:r issuipg 
authority.',' (Underlining ours.) 

' ~ . : : ' . . 
. . ... 

It is ·ari established.principle.of law that a.discretionary ... 
function expressly- delegafa~d cannot, in .turn, be redeleg?-ted;; that. 
the discretionary;adrrrinistratiori·of .a·function.vested by -~tatu.te 
exclusively. in. ·n .. ·murlicd~pal ·body cannot be· conferr.ed, in turn, PY 
that body .. upon: some ·other pers 1.Jn. or authority. -1'bis j_s trt;tc,· even 
though the p·erson ··to whdm the. auth0rity. is sought to pc. r.ede~egated 
is the Gomrni.ssioner. The latter may not· take .. the.:place. of the l.qc~l 
issuing ·authori ~Y. . ·' . · · · 

The Control Law:further provideST ·R. s~ 3~tl~22~: tha~'.ii_:ti~. 
issuing autho~i ty ·refuses to grant a licens.e-, the applicant may .. 
appeal to the C.ommissioner from the action of tb:E; issuing authority •.. ; 
The provision for, appeal from .. the . action of the i.ssuing al:lthori ty . · · · 
pres'Lunes that ·the latter has investignted tbQ :applica1}t.,_ inspected .. 
the premises sought to be· -licensed, conducted ~· pub;Lic h~ar_ing a:~1d, · _ 
whenever necesso.ry in the .e:x:t.~rcise of its sound discretion pursuant. 
to the authority vested in it by the Control Law, reached a decision 
squarely ;Jn the .. merits of the application. Where· it nppea~·s that: the 
issuing authority-has not assumed the full measure of its responsi­
bility and has failed to pass up·JR. the merits of the appli~ation, I 
would ordinarily be rec1uired· to remand the case to the is suing 
authority for proper. action, in .. accorc~ance with- the provisions of the 
Control Law. 

Thi:s· :w.oulcl be. the rillE:, in the 1nstant case, were it not for 
the fact. that it: :appears .from the r2cord that the appellants had 
heretofo-r.e.: '-'conducted" the· lic.enseG. premises "to ·the. satisfaction of 
Council" and that the, obj"ections.· to· the granting of the licens.e, with 
possi.bl.y a single exception, do not appear to have been relevant to 
the applica,ti"d"iT- bef"ore. the. issuing authority. Object.ors presented a 
petltion signed by some 31 residents of the Bor·.)Ugh. Five of ti1e 
ci t;b_zehs ': ·wh~.:Yse:: 11arries>af)pe~r~ed on: tho petition appeared at tb:e hearing 
on the a15p:eal'.. and:, Wei"e. het1rd. The reasons advanced by the objectors, 
as set .forth in their petition, are as follows: 

"We:'. -)HH~ resjo·ectfully request that .no· nevv ·liquor 
lic:8ns8 -be ·.issued. to ·any new owner. or. cmera.tor at 
this location.:. .Upo'n the repeal of Prohibi ti.on, . 
Mr. Joseph Muller, Sr. (now deceased) was granted a 
liquor licen:se.-a.fter ,many".of· his neighbors signed a 
petition therefor.~~igrtifyihg their approval. They 
felt nt that time that he would maintain a quiet 
and inoffensive establisbment and it would occupy 
his tinw in his late years. While the hotel has 
been cond.ucted in an orderly manner during these 
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years, we feel that a new operator may endeavor to 
expand the business and create a nuisance, thereby 
depreciating the value of th:<;; surrounding property .-)HH~n 
(Underlining ours.) - -- .. · · .. . . 

. ,,, . 
The obje~tions as set forth in the petition, are against a new 

mvner or operator·. The appellants are not new own8rs or operators. 
They ha've applied for a renewal of the license in their capacity as 
personal representatives of the estate of Joseph Muller, Sr., 
deceased. It has been heretofore decided th&t if an executor or 
administrator obtains an extension· of a license for the balance of 
its term, he may, in pursuance of his functions as personal repre­
sentative of the decedent's estate, apply for a renewal of the 
license for the next fiscal year. · (See Re Deighan, Bulletin 3B5, 
Item 9; see also Warr v. Wyckoff, Bulletin 581, Item 8.) It follows 
that issuing authorities may, in the exercise of their sound discre­
tion, grant the application of the executors for the ·purpose of 
permitting them ,,to complete the administrt.ition of their estate. 

No one seems to have objected previously to the respondent 
with respect to the conduct·of the tavern from the time the first 
license was issued in 1933. At the hearing herein one objector 
testified that the noise made by beer trucks disturbed his sleep 
during the daytime and that one of the executors used loud and 
indecent language outside the licensed premises. These conditions, 
if they exist, should be corrected. This testimony, in itself, 
however, is not sufficient to sustain the action of the respondent. 
If the: future conduct of the premises is objectionable, charg.es may 
be brought looking to the suspension or revocation of the license. 
rn·any event, upon an application being made for a.transfer of the 
license, the Borough Council should carefully consider the quali­
fications of the new owner, as well as ·the objections to the nnew 
owner or operator" as set forth in the petition herein. The reason­
able views of ·citizens residing in the neighborhood should weigh 
heavily with the issuing authority whGn considering such an appli­
cation.· 

· It was argued on the appeal that the licensed premises are 
located in an area zoned for residential purposes. The premises 
have been ·operated as an hotel since 1895 and it was stipulated on 
the record that the property in questlon comes within the exception 
of the zoning ordinance respecting non-conforming use. 

On the record in this appeal and in view of the fact that 
there; ·appears to have been no substantial objections to the conduct 
·::>f the licensed .premises during the lifetime of Joseph Muller·, Sr •. 
or since the operation of the premises by his personal representa­
tives, the:; action o.f the respondent will be reversed.. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of September, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the action of respondent in .denying appeilants.' 
renewnl application be and the same is hereby reversed; and it is 
further 

ORDERED, that respondent issue a plenary retail consumption 
license to Jos·eph Mull·er, Jr. and George Muller, Executors under 
the Last Will. o:rid Testament of Joseph· Muller, Sr., deceased. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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7. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S. 33:1-31.1 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES TO A MINOR ·- LICENSEE PAID FINE OF $150. - LICENSE 
PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHORITY FOR 10 DAYS -
APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED UPON EXPIRATION OF SUSPENSION IMPOSED 
BY ISSUING AUTHORITY. 

In the Matter of Petition by ) 

JOHN LA PIGA, ) 
t/a Spruce Run Tavern, 
State Highway #30, ) 
Lebanon Township, 
PoO. Glen Gardner R.F.D., N.J. ) 

To lift the Automatic Suspension ) 
of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1 issued by th~ Township) 
Committee of the Township of 

) Lebanon. 

ON PETITION& 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER •. 

Anthony L'l. Hauck, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Pe ti ti.oner. 

BY THE C01Il~ISSIONER: 

It.appears from petition filed herein that on September 20, 
1943, the licensee pleaded guilty in the Court of Common Pleas-of 
Hunterdon County to an indictment alleging that he had sold 
.~lcoholic beverages to a minor, and that.he has paid the fine of 
~pl50. imposed as a result of said conviction.· It further app·ear_s 
from the petition and from our records that the Township Committee 
of _the Township of Lebanon had previously suspended petitioner•s· 
license for a period of ten days, effective from September 20,:i943 
at:· 6 Ao · M. to Scptemb 1::r 30, 1943 at 6 A. M., ·after the liQensee, in 
proceedings instituted by the Township Committee, had pleaded guilty 
to charges of selling alcoholic bev<:3rages to a minor.· · · · · .· ... · · 

. The indictment in the' criminal proce~dings and· th~· charges 
in the disciplinary proceedings were based upon· the same fa6ts. 
Because of the crirn.innl conviction petitioner 1s·1ict;;nse has been . · 
automatically suspended· for th8 balance of· its term. R.·s. 33:1-31~'1. 
The petitioner herein prays that the autornatic suspension may be 
lifted when the suspension imposed by the Township Con~mi ttee 
·-expires • 

. This case ~onccrns the sale of several bottles.of be~r to.~ 
boy who was. then l? ·y.ears of age. It has been the· policy of" this 
Department .t:o "lift an .automatic -suspension when, and 0nly when,- . 
the license has been suspended for. ·what appee:1.rs; in view ·qr. all 
the facts, to.be a sufficiently penalizing length of time. 
Re Solitare, Bulletin 538, Item 4. · · · 

Undor all the circmnstances, the penalty -imp·0sed by· the 
Township Committee appears to be adequate. Hence I shall grant 
the relief prayed f'or in the- petition. 

Accordingly, it is-, .on t.his 29th day of September, 194'3, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension bf License C-1, held 
by John LaPiga, t/a Spruc.e Run To.vern, be ·lifted; at 6 A. M.·· on 
Thursday, September .30,. 1943. The license rr1ay be returne._d to: the·· 
licensee at that time~ 

.ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWEH IN LICENSE APPLI_CATION 
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED--

·10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JARWilf WINES & LIQUORS INC. 
514 Ferry Street 
N0wark, 5, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Ret~il Distribution 
Licen~e D-170, issued by the Municipal). 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jarwin Wines & Liquors Inc., by Charles Karp, ·President. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorney for D12partment of Alcoholic 

Bever~ge Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge alleging 
that it falsely concealed in its license application the real 
int.erest. of Charles Karp as the owne:r. of more than 10% of the 
capital itock of the licensee. · 

.In 1941 Charles Karp purchased practically all the shares of 
the·defendant~licensee .corporation~ At that time he was a resident 
of New.York State and:ineligible to hold a liquor license in this 
Stat~ because the New Jersey law then required five years' residence 
in.this State ·prior to th~ submission of the application. Likewise, 
at_tha.t time the Alcoholic,peverageLaw provided that no Class "C" 
retail license could be issued to a corporation (with certain 
exceptions not here applicable), unless each owner, directly or 
indirectly, of more than 10% of its stock qualified in all respects 
as an individual applicant. Presumably it was.for this reason that 
Karp pla·ced his stock ill' the name of a third party who was then a 
resident of this State. It was also, ·presumably, for this reason 

.. that.the corporation faiiect to disclose ·Karp's interest in its 
appl~cation for license. 

In March of this year the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law was 
amended. Five years• prior residence is no longer required. In 
its place ·.the.law now· requires actual residence in the State at the 
time the application i.s mad<3 and continued. residence in the State 
during· th~ enj.oyment of the license. R.S. 33:1-25·, P.L. 1943, 
ChaiJter, 46 •. · Mr. Karp sub.sequently moved to New JGrsey and now 
states that he has moved his family- to Newark where he plans to. 
live in the future. He is there.fore eligible to hold rno·re . .than 
10% of the stock of defendant-corporation in his ovm name without·· 
jeopardizing .its .·right to hold the license. 

It further appears t:qat.on September 2, 1943, the s-:Qares in 
question were actually transferred to Mr. Karp and that subsequently 
thereto, ,a·nd in· accordance. with RoS. 33:1~34, the 1ocal issuing 
a1~thor~ty was notified of the change in the stock owrie'rshi'p • 

. , -In .vieW .. of .the -illegal setup, I must penal'ize .. the ·:defe;ndant. 
In the absence of any previous record, and.in view '.9f ~h~ fact that 
the unlawful situation has now been corrected, I shall iri1pose the 
minimum suspension of ten days. Re Tenafly Tavern, Inc., · · 
Bulletin 568,' Item ··e; .Re ·swiss Town House, Inc., Bulletin 583, 
Item 10. 
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Accordingly, it,is, .on this 29th day of Septembe~, 1943, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D~l70, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . 
the City of N·ewark to. Jarwin Wines. & Liquors Inc., for premises 
at 514 Ferry Stt~et; Newar~, be·and_the same is bsreby suspended 
for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 A. M. ·october 4, 1943 and 
terLlinating at 2:00 A. M. October 14, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Cor:irJis sioner. · 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SI~LE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES To· MINORS, 
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUIL~Y PLEA. 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~eodings against 

FLETCHEH PARKER 
Delaware Parkway & Bayshore·Hoad 
Villas, Lower Township · 

.. P.O •. Cape Iviay, RFD, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) ' . 

) 

H~l~ei~of Plenary Retail Distribution)· 
License D-1, issued by· tha ToM1ship 
Co~~m1i t.tee of Lower Township. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

A. J. Cafiero, Esq., Attorney for DefBndant~Licensee. 
Edward F o ArJ.br:.)Se, Esq., Attorney for Departnent of Alcohol·ic· · 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMJ"\USSIONER: 

. Defendant-licensee pleads guil t~r to charges of ·selling .. 
alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77 and 
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

' . ' 

. The li.censee wl1o conducts a reto.il distributiqn store, by. 
his employees, .sqJd beer and wine to minor bo~s, .one ~9 .and the 
other 20!. While the licensee does not seem to have .. -peep. perso.n8:ll~r 

.involved in th~ sale, the doctrine of respol)deatsuperior :Ls ·well· 
established in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law. Licensees must 
of necessity be held responsible for the acts of their emplo~ees ~nd 
.s~rvants. Re Kurian; Bulletin 517, Item 2. 

' ' ' 

. Stnc·e· t~1is is: d.efendant'.s first adjudicated offense, and ~-,--
there appears to be no aggravating circumstances'· I shall. impo.,se 
the minimum penalty of ten days• suspension. Cf. He Abrams, 
Bulletin.5~2, Ite~n s .. Five days 9f the suspension will be 
'remitted because of the plea, making a net suspension of five days • 

. Acco.rdi:r1gly·, it .is, on this 29th day of September., 1943, :', 

ORDERED. that Pienary Retail Distribution .License n:...1,. fssued 
by the Town~hip Cormnittce of .Lower Township, to Fletcher Parker for 
premises at Delawar.e Parkway·& Bayshore Road, Villas, Lower Township, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing . 
at 2:00 A. IvI. October 4, 1943 and terminating at 2:00 A. M. 
October 9, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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10. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF EMBEZZLEMENT FOUND 1rO INVOLVE MORAL 
TURPITUDE. .: , 

DISQUALIFICAiION ~ APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEfl£S LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICA'rION 
TO LIFT GHANTED. 

In the Mattar of an Application ) 
t~ Remov~ Disqualificaticn be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.20 

) 
Case No. 297. 

-------) 

BY THE COMiVIISSIONEH: 

CONCLD!SIONS 
AIJD O~={DER 

In 1931 petitioner, then fifty-nine years of age, was con­
victed on a charge of embezzli2rn.ent c.-md sentenced to serve one year 
in a county penitentio.ry. He had been accused of appropriating the 
funds of a bank. The crime in question involves the element of 
moral turpitude. .Re Co.st:; l\Jo. 258, Bulletin 564, Item 4. 

Petitioner represents that he has been law-abiding for at 
least five years L:st po.st, 2nd hence, pursuant to R. s. 33:1-31.;2, 
S(;jeks removal of his disquo.11f:lcation from ·working for a liquor · 
license or holding a liquor licens(.=.\ in tl1i.s State by reason of his 
conviction of a crii:o.e involving moral turpitude. 

Since his release from the penitentiary in 1931, petitioner 
has boen engaged in selling fire ins-urance. He also worked as chief 
checker for a sugar refinery from 1932 until 1941. He is married and 
lives with his son. His fingerprint returns disclose no other con­
victions. 

An .executive? of a fire insurance co~npany who has known pe.ti­
ttoner for thirti~five years testified that petitioner has been an 
agent of his cocipany for the last five yea~s, during which time 
petitioner h0,s conducted himself in a law-abiding manner and has 
had a good reputation in the community. Similar testimony vms given 
by another insurance company executive who has known petitioner fifty 
Y,ears. Th2 Assistant Vice-President of the refinery company which 
employed. petitioner in 1932 testified hG hns known peti tioncr fo:t;> 

- s·ixty:·:years·g · He corruboratus the testimony of the insurance execu­
tives. 

I find tho. t petitioner has conducted himself in a law--abiding 
manner during tho five years imuediately past. I eonclude that his 
association.with.the alcoholic. beverage industry will.not be contrary 
to the_ public iriterest. · 

Accordingly, it. 'is,. on this 4th clay of October, 1943, 

ORDERED_, thGt petitioner 1 s statutory disqualification because 
of the conviction described herein be and tho same is hereby lifted, 
in o.~~ordance. vvith the provisions of R. S. 3;5:1-31.2. 

ALFRED Eg DRISCOLL 
Commissi-.::mer. 
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11. DISCIPLINARY·PROCEEDINGS ~FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION 
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT.- PERMITTING A BRAWL.UPON· THE LICENSED 
PREMISES, IN VIOLA+ION OF ·RULE:5 OF STATE REGULATIONS· NO. 20 -
IMPROPER. SUJ3STITUTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, .. IN VIOLATION OF ... 
RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. ·22 - ElVIPLOYIVIENT OF NON-RESIDENT~, 
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1~26 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 11 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON ELECTION DAY, IN VIOLATION 
OF HULE 2 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO •. -J~O - ·LICENSE BEVQKED ~- . 

In the Matter.of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE SEA BEACH CORPOHATION 
T/o. THE PLANTATION 
51 Brighton.Avenue 
Long Branch, N. J., 

) 

) 

·) 

) 

Holder of Seasonal Retail Conswnp- ) 
tion License ·CS-2," issued. by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Long Branch. 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Giordano, Golden & Hurley, Esqs., Attorneys for Defendant-Licensee. 
Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COiVDVlISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee offers a plea of QQll yult to charges (1) 
that it suppressed the fact of the ownership of more than 10% of its 
stock by Ceil Burken and Murray Brand, or one of them, in violation 
of R. S. 33:1-25; (2) that it allowed, permitted and suffered a brawl 
upon its licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula­
tions No. 20; (3) that it served alcoholic beverages other than thos8. 
ordered, in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 22; ( 4) tbo:: 
it employed various non-residents without permit, in violation of 
R. S. 33:1-26 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 11; and (5) that it 
sold and delivered alcoholic beverages to consumers on Election Day 
while the polls were open for voting, in violation of Rule 2 of State 
Regulations No. 20. 

The plea will be accepted. 

After a careful reading of the statements and other proofs 
submitted, I find that Ceil Burken is the beneficial owner of all of 
the shares of stock of the defEmdant corporation; that she is a 
resident of the State of .New York, and therefore disqualified as an 
individual to hold a license in this State. R. S. 33:1-25. ThE) 
corporation in which she holds an undj.sclosed beneficial interest in 
more than 10% of its stock is likewise disqualified tu hold a license 
in New Jersey. I find further that the brawl in question resulted in 
a stabbing or·a waiter by another employee. The defendant's barten­
der admits substituting other alcoholic· beverages when,"due to the 
scarcity", the licensee was "out ofYT the brand ordered. If all of 
these violations were not enough, it further appears that at least 
three non-residents have been employed on the licensed premises 
without permits. Finally, on Sept~.;mber 21, 19"13, Primary Election 
Day, an investigator from. the Department, accompanied by a detective 
from the local police force, wns admitted to the licensed premises 
and servec whiskey in violation of Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 20. 

.. 
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The corpora ti on h·as surrendered its seasonal -re.tail cor1sump­
tion license. Nei tber the surr~~:nder nor the exp~ra;tion of the 
license, however, bars proceedings to revoke it. R. S. 33:1-31, 
State Regulatlons No. - 15. He Blake 2 Bulletin 484,' Item 6 .. 

A proper penalty in this case requires the revocation of ·the 
license disqualifying the defendant corporation from b.olding a 
license for a period of two years. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th do.y" of October, l~43 /'-":. 

ORDERED, that Seasonal Retail Consumption License CS-2, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Long Branch to The Sea 
Beach Corporation, _t/a The Plantation, for premises at 51 Brightdn 
AvenueJ Long Branch, be and the same is hereby revoked, effe.ctive 
immediately. 

- . ) . 

' .: !' 

·, .· 

. j ; 
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